
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 1 December 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 1 December 2020 
will be held virtually online. Arrangements have been made for the press and 
public to watch the meeting live via the Council’s online webcast channel at 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair), Abbie Akinbohun, 
Sara Muldowney, Bukky Okunade and Elizabeth Rigby 
 
Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, HealthWatch Thurrock 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Daniel Chukwu, Garry Hague, Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 

 

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 22 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 6 October 2020 
and the Extraordinary Exempt Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 October 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Youth Cabinet Update (verbal)  
 

 

6   Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (verbal)  
 

 

7   SEND Inspection Outcome - Written Statement of Action Update  
 

23 - 64 

8   Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2021/22  
 

65 - 78 

9   Children's Social Care Performance  
 

79 - 92 

10   LSCP Independent Peer Review 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

11   Work Programme  
 

93 - 96 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 



 
 

Agenda published on: 23 November 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography,
[...]
ities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Abbie Akinbohun, Sara Muldowney, Bukky Okunade and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 

In attendance: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Joseph Tynan, Interim Assistant Director of Children's Services 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead for Specialist Provision and 
Principal Education Psychologist 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed and recorded, with the video recording to be made available on the 
Council’s Youtube channel. 

 
14. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7 July 2020 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

15. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. Declaration of Interests  
 
Lynda Pritchard declared that she worked for Thurrock SEND services. 
 

17. Youth Cabinet Verbal Update  
 
The Youth Cabinet Representatives gave an update: 
 

 The ‘Make Your Mark’ youth consultation (run by the British Youth 
Council) would now be run online. The focus was to encourage more 
young people to speak and vote on issues important to them. The 
Youth Cabinet had debated 41 motions for the youth ballot which would 
be revealed in November. 

 The Youth Cabinet had been working on the ‘Curr
[...]
ers to 
work together to direct finances to frontline services and for the vulnerable. 
The focus on services for children was intensified in these times and not 
decreased. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Halden for providing an update and was 
pleased to hear the continued commitment to tackling gang violence. 
 
Councillor Muldowney commented that September 2020 government figures 
had highlighted that more young people had been furloughed as they had 
been working in sectors most effected by the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
number of unemployed young people was likely to rise significantly by 
Christmas 2020 and Thurrock’s unemployment rate was currently at 12%. An 
external report had stated that Thurrock was one of the most effected by the 
pandemic as most of Thurrock’s jobs were in the most impacted sectors so 
Thurrock was highlighted as an area that did not recover as rapidly as other 
areas. She did not feel the Economic Vulnerability Task Force was doing 
enough and questioned the steps that were being taken to tackle youth 
unemployment in Thurrock. 
 

Page 6



Councillor Halden said that detailed briefings were provided in the Economic 
Vulnerability Task Force and other Members were invited to join. He stated 
that Thurrock’s youth unemployment figure was not 12% and Thurrock’s 
young people ‘Not in Employment, Education, Training’ (NEET) percentage 
was around 1.5%, better than the national average. He went on to say that the 
service had met with the Department for Work and Pensions to discuss the 
budget process and continued to support the Inspire service despite other 
Councils decreasing their careers advice service. Inspire provided more than 
just career advice as it also provided housing advice and mental health 
advice. He said that new job opportunities would be created through the Local 
Plan which would be brought forward soon. 
 
Councillor Muldowney agreed that the NEET figure was low but pointed out 
that 12% of those were claiming benefits which was on the Government’s 
website and that the overall unemployment rate for Thurrock was above the 
national average. Councillor Halden reiterated that more people would be 
accessing social care services and urged Members to respond to the 
Economic Development Strategy Consultation which looked at more than just 
new job opportunities as it also ensured that young people leaving further 
education would be supported. 
 
Referring to the Council Tax Exemption scheme, Councillor Okunade sought 
clarification on whether the scheme had already been agreed. She also 
questioned how the effectiveness of the scheme would be measured and if it 
would be a permanent scheme. Councillor Halden confirmed that the Council 
Tax Exemption scheme had not been agreed yet and would be considered at 
Cabinet next week. He had announced it in the press as he was the Portfolio 
Holder and wanted to highlight that it was a big tax exemption for foster carers 
which very few boroughs in the country did. There would be more details 
given when the report would be heard later on that evening.  
 

19. Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership - 
Serious Case Reviews  
 
Sheila Murphy presented the report on behalf of Jane Foster-Taylor (Thurrock 
Local Safeguarding Partnership). The report, which can be found on pages 17 
– 56, was not a report of the Council’s but was a report from the Thurrock 
Local Safeguarding Partnership. 
 
The Chair was pleased to see the learning outcomes from the serious case 
review. He queried whether a review process was in place to check that the 
actions and meetings for information sharing were productive. Referring to 
appendix 2 of the report, Sheila Murphy said that a lead was assigned to each 
action point and through the LSCP, there was a Learning and Practice Review 
Group that met regularly with all the agencies and action points were 
reviewed and reported back to the Management Executive Board of the LSCP 
which loo
[...]
 concerns were referred to SWS, a risk assessment on 
the child’s wellbeing was also undertaken. 
 
Referring to page 119, Councillor Okunade noted that 80% of schools had 
completed a Mental Health Action Plan and although 20% was a small 
number, there could be children in that number that really needed the SWS. 
She questioned how the service was going to ensure 100% on that target to 
ensure no child missed out on accessing the SWS. Malcolm Taylor said the 
work had been impacted by the pandemic and the service intended to reach 
100%. Schools also had their own plans in place and the support of the other 
services they used. The service would be contacting schools that had not 
shown a completed plan to the Council which may have been due to staffing 
issues at the time but there were no concerns on the plans identified in any 
schools. There were also regular discussions between Sheila Murphy and 

Page 13



Chief Executives of Thurrock’s Academies where issues were picked up and 
to ensure schools were thinking about the children’s welfare. 
 
In regards to recommendation 1.1, the Chair asked that a member of the 
School Wellbeing Service provide an update to the Committee on a quarterly 
basis. 
 
1.1 Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny to identify how they 

would like the new team to report back – to provide an update on 
a quarterly basis. 
 

1.2 Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny to note the work that has 
taken place. 

 
The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 9.17pm to allow all the 
items on the Agenda to be heard. 
 

23. Council Tax Exemption for Foster Carers  
 
The report on pages 127 – 134 was presented by Joe Tynan. 
 
The Chair welcomed the scheme as foster carers would be saving money and 
noted that very few Councils had this scheme. 
 
Councillor Muldowney had no objections to supporting foster carers but had 
concerns about fairness and that it would not be a means-tested benefit as 
some people had higher levels of 
[...]
arers that lived outside the Borough would qualify for the 
scheme as an allowance. If any new out of borough foster carers joined, they 
would not qualify for the scheme. Councillor Halden added that page 131 
highlighted that exceptional circumstances could be made at the discretion of 
Senior Officers where they felt it was necessary. 
 
Councillor Akinbohun questioned how the scheme would benefit someone 
who already received a council tax exemption. Joe Tynan answered that a 
person who already had 100% council tax discount would not benefit from the 
scheme but others who were on 50% exemption would. Cases would be 
assessed according personal circumstances. He went on to say that the 
Council’s foster carer pay rates were competitive and with the council tax 
exemption, if approved, it would put Thurrock ahead of the competition with 
this unique selling point. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For Members to recommend that the introduction of a Council Tax 
exemption scheme starting in April 2021 (2021/2022 financial year) as 
outlined in section 3 in this report is considered by Cabinet. 
 

24. Work Programme  
 
The following items were added to the work programme: 
 

 Update on the action plan from the serious case review. 
 
The meeting finished at 9.36 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Exempt Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 October 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Abbie Akinbohun, Sara Muldowney, Bukky Okunade and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 

In attendance:  
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Joseph Tynan, Interim Assistant Director of Children's Services 
Naintara Khosla, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Child Protection and Child in Need 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being livestream, with the video recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. The Chair stated that item 4 of the Agenda was an exempt 
item under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the report 
was restricted and would be held in exempt session so would not be live streamed. 

 
25. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

26. Declaration of Interests  
 
Lynda Pritchard declared that she worked for SEND services. 
 

27. Review of High Risk Notifications  
 
Under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the report 
was restricted and discussions on the report were held in exempt session. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

Page 17



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank





1 December 2020 ITEM: 7 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

SEND Inspection Outcome -  

Written Statement of Action Update 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director, Education and Skills 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director, Education and 
Skills 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report
[...]
al reviews is not 
used to inform the commissioning of services, particularly, but not 
exclusively, for young people between the ages of 19 and 25 years. 

1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 O&S to scrutinise the work that has been undertaken during the period 

outlined in the report and offer support and challenge. 
  

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report builds on the work that has been presented to O&S in previous 

committee meetings. Detailed progress against the WSoA’s action plan is 
provided in Appendix One.  

2.2 The SEND Improvement Board, chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Education, 
is overseeing both the WSoA and the wider issues identified within the 
inspection outcome letter. The SEND Improvement Board is a multi-agency 
partnership recognising that this change programme includes both health and 
social care. The SEND Operational Group provides regular updates to the 
SEND Improvement Board, which in turn reports back to Children’s Overview 
& Scrutiny. Feedback provided by both O&S and the SEND Improvement 
Board is actioned within appendix One. A number of actions in the WSoA 
were impacted by COVID-19 and a revised timeline plan, with revised dates, 
was taken to SEND Improvement board by the SEND Operational Group. The 
revised dates were agreed by the SEND Improvement Board and are reported 
on in the WSoA plan in Appendix One. 

2.3 Ofsted have begun a limited SEND inspection programme between 
September 2020 and March 2021. These short inspections are focussed on 
safeguarding and work during COVID in SEND and do not include the full 
inspection framework. It is not known when we will receive a SEND Inspection 
visit to assess the progress we have made against the WSoA. We will ensure 
that we keep O&S updated when Ofsted restart the full inspection programme. 

Page 24





3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 

  3.1   The Council has a statutory duty to support children and young people with 
additional needs and as such we a
[...]
ken into account the effect that Covid-19 has and will continue to have on 
services, residents and the local economy. 

Further Director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees and 
Charges to be varied within financial year in response to legal, regulatory or 
commercial requirements. 

The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix 1, and the proposed deletion 
of current fees and charges are detailed in Appendix 2 to this report (if applicable) 

1 Recommendations 

1.1 That Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
revised fees and charges proposals including those no longer 
applicable 

1.2 That Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee note that 
director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees & 
Charges to be varied within a financial year in response to commercial 
requirements 

2 Introduction and Background 

2.1 The paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within the 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee remit for 2021/22 and 
will set a framework for certain pricing principles moving forward into future 
financial years. 

2.2 The paper provides narrative for the following areas: 

 Placement Support- Oaktree  

 Summer Playscheme for Disabled Children 

 Admissions & Welfare 

 Early Years Education and Childcare 

 Learning & Skills – Grangewaters 

 Music services 

 Thurrock Adult Community College 

3  Thurrock Charging Policy 

3.1 The strategic ambition for Thurrock is to adopt a policy on fees and a charge 
that is aligned to the wider commercial strategy and ensures that all 
discretionary services are operated within a framework of cost recovery. 

3.2 Furthermore, for future years, while reviewing charges, services will also 
consider the level of demand for the service, the market dynamics and how 
the charging policy helps to meet other service objectives. A full market 
analysis is undertak
[...]
t.  

 

 The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) continues to support a 
shared understanding and management of threshold decisions. 
Children and families receive the right help at the right time and the 
response to family difficulties is proportionate to risk.  

 

 All data continues to be monitored on a monthly basis to ensure that 
decision-making within the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
remains robust and ensures families are supported by the most 
appropriate service. 

 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1  That members review the areas of improvement in Children’s 

Social Care and work undertaken to date to manage demand for 
statutory social care services.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance 

for Quarter 1 2020-21 (April to June 2020). It highlights key demand 
indicators such as number of contacts, benchmarking data and key 
performance indicators. 

  
2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to 

meet its internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this 
report is from the ‘At A Glance’ monthly performance report, regional 
benchmarking data and national data sets. 

  

Page 80



2.3 This data has been presented and discussed with the Children & 
Families Performance Group. 

  
2.4 This report is presented a quarter in arrears to allow for the production 

and ratification of the performance data and preparation of the report 
with input from practice leads and the Assistant Director for Children’s 
Services; as well as the governance arrangements of ensuring the final 
report is presented at the Directorate Management Team meeting and 
Directors Board prior to Overview & Scrutiny Board.  

 
3. THURROCK DATA 
 
3.1  Contacts 
 

The number of contacts have reduced by 32.3% since Q4. Comparing 
to the same quarter of 2019-20, the number of contacts have reduced 
by 35.5% in Q1 2020-21. It appears this is directly in relation to the 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Abbie Akinbohun, Sara Muldowney, Elizabeth Rigby and 
Steve Liddiard (Substitute) (substitute for Bukky Okunade) 
 

 Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bukky Okunade 
Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative 
 

In attendance:  
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Joseph Tynan, Interim Assistant Director of Children's Services 
Priscilla Bruce-Annan, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Business Manager 
Roberta Fontaine, Youth Worker 
Lucia Lucioni, Youth Cabinet Member 
Alicia Jones, Youth Cabinet Member 
Adam Shea, Youth Cabinet Member 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being livestream, with the video recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
35. Minutes  

 
Regarding page 7 of the Agenda, Councillor Muldowney said that she had 
agreed that the NEET figure was low but that the figure of 12% referred to 
Thurrock’s youth unemployment rate.  
 
Subject to this amendment, the minutes of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 October 2020 was approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 
The exempt and public minutes of the Extraordinary Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 October 2020 was approved as 
a true and correct record. 
 

36. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



37. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Liddiard declared that he was a foster carer. 
 

38. Youth Cabinet Update (verbal)  
 
The Youth Cabinet had provided a Briefing Note and said that: 
 

 They had been working on Make Your Mark and figures were not as 
well receive this time due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 They had been working with mental health services on creating a 
questionnaire on young people accessing mental health services. 

 A member of the Youth Cabinet now sat on the Music Hub Board to 
provide youth representation. 

 They were developing the Curriculum For Life programme to introduce 
to schools and was working on a website for this. This had been 
discussed with head teachers who had provided positive feedback with 
some schools planning to take the programme on board. 

 They had helped Brighter Futures’ strategy by providing young 
people’s views of impacts to their health and wellbeing. 

 
The Committee were pleased to hear the projects that had been undertaken 
particularly with music as arts subjects had fallen in the curriculum. The Youth 
Cabinet were asked to consider the issues that a young person would face as 
a result of the pandemic and what young people’s thoughts were of the future 
following on from this. The Youth Cabinet would provide feedback on this at 
the next Committee meeting.  
 
(Clerk’s note – the Youth Cabinet Update Briefing Note can be found via 
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892
&Ver=4) 
 

39. Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(verbal)  
 
As the new Thurrock LSCP Manager, Priscilla Bruce-Annan gave an 
introduction of her working background and how she had come into her 
current role. The Committee welcomed her into the role and was pleased to 
hear the passion she had for her work. 
 

40. SEND Inspection Outcome - Written Statement of Action Update  
 
The report on pages 23 – 64 of the Agenda was presented by Michele Lucas. 
She also updated the Committee on the Parent Carer Forum concerns which 
had been raised by Members at the last Committee meeting. She said that the 
service had hosted a number of engagement events with support from a 
national organisation called Contact. A range of different times for the events 
were set up to enable as many people to engage as possible and it was 
identified that the local offer needed refreshing which was covered in the 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892&Ver=4
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892&Ver=4


report. There were also five parents who were keen to start a new parent 
carer forum and it would take some time to set the Forum up. 
 
The Chair was pleased to see that there were no outstanding ‘red’ actions 
from October 2020 and noted that there had been several actions that had 
been ‘amber’ throughout the plan. He noted the one outstanding red action 
due for completion in January 2021 and questioned the process of 
outstanding actions. Michele Lucas explained that the service had been 
working hard to turn ‘amber’ actions into ‘green’ and that there were 
component parts attached to some of these actions. She gave the example of 
the Data Integration Project where the data systems had been brought 
together but the Portal Project would take longer as it involved a whole 
system change. She went on to say that the service would see in January 
2021 what actions would be completed to move into ‘green’. 
 
Councillor Muldowney was pleased to see the progress made in regards to a 
parent carer forum and she had attended the events and thought they were 
well structured. She noted the ‘amber’ actions but thought the service had 
made good progress.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
O&S scrutinised the work that had been undertaken during the period 
outlined in the report and offered support and challenge. 
 

41. Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2021/22  
 
The report on pages 65 – 78 of the Agenda was presented by Michele Lucas. 
 
Noting the three main categories outlined in the report, the Chair questioned 
how Thurrock compared to other Local Authorities (LAs) on pricing. Michele 
Lucas answered that Grangewaters’s pricing was deliberately charged lower 
than competitors as the service aimed to support families instead of just trying 
to recover costs. Nurseries were priced in line with competitors as it linked to 
the national funding formula and Thurrock’s nurseries did not attract fee 
paying parents which was why the service had the nurseries in Tilbury to 
support parents on low income. The TACC had came into the service last 
year and prices had been kept at a reasonable level as small community 
groups preferred to use council owned spaces so the service wished to 
continue to support the community to ensure costs were covered. 
 
The Committee commented that the increase in fees were needed and that 
they were small and fair. Councillor Muldowney sought more detail in regards 
to paragraph 3.5 and the operation hours of the 30 hours of childcare which 
she expressed concern about. She sought reassurance that parents who 
needed this provision would still have this. She also noted that although the 
increases were small in this service, there were increases across all services 
in the Council which would add up and raised concerns of financial hardships 
for some people who would be affected by the increases overall. Michele 
Lucas said that the nurseries in Tilbury and Grays were targeted towards 



single parents and the service liaised with employers to ensure that the 30 
hours provision covered hours outside the core hours of 9am to 5pm 
particularly for jobs that were worked in shift patterns. The service intended to 
ensure that there was a strong Early Years provision to support parents who 
wanted to get back into work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 

the revised fees and charges proposals including those no longer 
applicable. 
 

1.2 That Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
that director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to 
allow Fees & Charges to be varied within a financial year in 
response to commercial requirements. 

 
42. Children's Social Care Performance  

 
The report on pages 79 – 92 of the Agenda was presented by Joe Tynan. 
 
The Chair commented that it was important to highlight Missing Episodes of 
Children Looked After (CLA) and that it was good to see that there was a 
downward trend occurring. He hoped that it would continue. 
 
Referring to paragraph 5.3, Councillor Muldowney noted the good progress 
that was being made on Child Protection Plans (CPP). She noted that the 
chart showed that the service was at a higher percentage than two years ago 
and she questioned what factors had contributed to this and sought more 
detail into the assessment of this. Joe Tynan said that Repeat CPP was 
currently a key focus for the service and where a Repeat CPP was being 
considered, this was discussed with a Senior Manager. He went on to give 
examples of where an identified risk would be reduced so that it no longer met 
the criteria or need for a CPP but could come back several months later due 
to a change in circumstances.  This would highlight a concern that advice had 
been given at the time to the family but had not worked and the service would 
then look to escalate and a Repeat CPP would then be needed which would 
imply the first CPP had not been as effective. The service would look to see if 
another strategy was needed to support the family to make the needs 
changes to reduce the risk. The Repeat CPP were often reviewed to look at 
whether there was any learning from the Child Protection Chairs and the 
decisions making which had been found to be consistent. The guidance was 
that the service should support families on CPPs for a minimum of three 
months but the service had made the decision to support families for six 
months. Where the same concern came back to the service or increased, the 
service would look to undertake a Repeat CPP or seek legal advice 
depending on the level of risk involved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That Members reviewed the areas of improvement in Children’s Social 
Care and work undertaken to date to manage demand for statutory 
social care services. 
 

43. LSCP Independent Peer Review  
 
The report (found via 
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892
&Ver=4) was presented by Sheila Murphy. 
 
The Chair welcomed the review and questioned when the action plan would 
be presented to Committee. He also questioned what the feedback from the  
statutory partners were in relation to the review. Sheila Murphy answered that 
the team had already started on the action plan and this would be ready for 
the next meeting. She said that the report was a multi agency report which 
had been shared with the statutory partners who formed the LSCP and that 
they had been pleased with the review. The action plan would highlight the 
actions taken against the recommendations from the review of which most 
were easily resolved but some would require more time such as looking for an 
Independent Chair/Scrutineer and the issue of getting equal funds across the 
three statutory partners. Councillor Muldowney also welcomed the review and 
looked forward to seeing the action plan come back to Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 O&S commented on the independent review of the LSCP and 

support acting upon the recommendations of the independent 
review. 

1.2 O&S supported the establishment of an Independent Chair to help 
further the partnerships work and provide the critical friend 
function to all partners. 

O&S requested a year’s review to ensure that the partnership has the 
capacity to proactively review relevant cases of concern, and not just 
formal SCR’s/LPR’s. 
 

44. Work Programme  
 
Democratic Services informed the Committee that an additional report, 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing had been added to 2 February 2021. 
 
The LSCP Action Plan was added to the 2 February 2021 meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.09 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892&Ver=4
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5892&Ver=4


 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

